
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel  

 
To: Councillors Greenwood (Chair), Sue Galloway 

(Executive Member), Sunderland (Executive Member), 
Fairclough, Nimmo, Fraser, Horton, and Hill 
Mrs Mildred Grundy (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
and Ms Pat Holmes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 30 October 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group 
by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 27 October 2006, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 1 November 2006, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex 1 to agenda item 5 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to individuals. This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 27 October 2006 at 
10.00am. 
 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Learning Disability Services – Integrated Arrangements April 

2007 onwards  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

This report advises Members of the changes due in the Integrated 
arrangements for the Learning Disability services from April 2007. It 
is for information and decision. 
 

6. Withdrawal Of The Waiver Of Customer Charges On Discharge 
From Hospital  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

The purpose of this report is to ask the Executive Member to 
amend the current charging policy so that, with effect from the 4th 
December 2006, new social services customers discharged from 
hospital do not receive the first 2 weeks of their service free of 
charge. 



 

 
BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
7. HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) - Victoria Way 

Update  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

This report presents the Executive Member with details of the site 
boundary for a proposed housing development at Victoria 
Way/Monkton Road and requests approval for the disposal of this 
land to a registered social landlord subject to satisfactory planning 
permission being obtained. 
 

8. Housing Repairs Partnership - Update  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

This report is an update on the progress of the Housing Repairs 
Partnership Agreement and seeks approval to deliver the council 
adaptations, on a 12 month pilot, through the Partnership. 
 

9. Revision To The Homeless Persons Incentive Scheme For 
Repayment Of Former Tenant Arrears  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

The Executive Member is asked to approve a revision to the 
existing scheme that encourages homeless persons to reduce their 
former tenancy arrears and speed up their eligibility for permanent 
accommodation. 
 

10. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 11 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GREENWOOD (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING), NIMMO, 
LIVESLEY (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR FAIRCLOUGH), 
FRASER, HORTON AND HILL 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FAIRCLOUGH, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY AND MS PAT HOLMES 

24. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Fraser declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda 
items 11 (Strategy for Older Peoples Accommodation with Support) and 14 
(Social Services 2006/07 Service Plan and Budget 1st Monitoring Report) 
as a member of Unison. 

25. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 
Members for Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel held on 14 August 2006 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

26. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

27. Delwood Tenants Choice Modernisation  

Members received a report which outlined details of an opportunity that 
was available to further invest in modernisation works to the Delwood 
Sheltered Housing Scheme over and above those currently prescribed 
within the Housing Capital Programme. 

The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 - to undertake the Tenants Choice works and make no 
alteratio
[...]
ld be actioned. In addition, six 
months from the report being presented, CSCI would request a progress 
report.  

Annex 1 of the report consisted of a summary of inspection findings and 
Annex 2 set out, against each recommendation, the proposed or actual 
action to address the recommendation made. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised: 

(i) That the response to the Commission for Social Care Inspection, 
and the progress to date on the recommendations, be noted.

Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 
be accepted and endorsed. 

REASON:  To inform the Executive Member. 

CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

Page 11



CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

CLLR JANET GREENWOOD 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm. 

Page 12



  

 

  

 

  CS2303 

 

Meeting of Executive Members for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

30th October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

Learning Disability Services – Integrated Arrangements April 2007 
onwards 

Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the changes due in the Integrated 
arrangements for the Learning Disability services from April 2007. It is for 
information and decision. 

 Background 

2. The Learning Disability Service is an integrated partnership; lead managed by 
the City of York Council (CYC) on behalf of the Selby and York Primary Care 
Trust (SYPCT) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) for the Selby and 
Easingwold area.  This partnership has been in place since April 06 and covers 
the following areas: 

• Lead Management  

• Lead Commissioning  

• Budget management. 

These areas of responsibility and accountability lie with City of York Council as 
a lead agent to deliver on behalf of partner agencies. 

2.1 CYC has recently been given formal notification from NYCC that it wishes to 
withdraw from the Integrated Partnership arrangement.  This is to allow NYCC 
to implement a countywide structure, which is not in line with current integrated 
arrangements in the Selby and Easingwold area.  SYPCT have given 
assurances that they wish to continue in the Integrated Partnership, with City of 
York Council as Lead agency for the whole of the SYPCT area. 

2.2 Impact of the Decision: 

The Impact of NYCC’s decision has the following consequences: 

• Customer impacts:   

Agenda Item 5Page 13



  

o A clear care pathway exits for customers now in that they have 
one way into the integrated teams services for the whole of the 
Selby Easingwold and York area. This service covers all health 
and social care supports for the area. This will change after April 
07, in that access to Health Services for NYCC customers will be 
through a different care pathway.  

o The current Partnership Board (Consisting of customers, carers, 
voluntary and private providers and professional staff) covers the 
whole of the geographical area. This will change from April 2007, 
with customers for Selby having their own Partnership Board 
administered by NYCC and customers from Easingwold 
becoming part of the Hambleton and Richmondshire Board.           

• Staff impacts:   

NYCC care management staff will transfer back into the direct management 
of NYCC rather than through CYC management line. In real terms this is 4 
staff posts.   

• Financial Impacts. 

NYCC contributes towards a number of posts within the CYC structure. 
There will be a deficit to CYC bought about by the withdrawal of this 
funding. The total deficit is £21k. 

Details of which posts this affects and the financial details are in Confidential 
Annex 1. 

Consultation  

3. There has been no formal consultation on this issue; however, discussions 
have taken place between NYCC and CYC and SYPCT and also with the 
Chairs of the
[...]
. Consultation has been carried out with senior managers in the Primary Care 
Trust (PCT). 

Options  

4. Option 1 – to retain the current policy whereby any new customers discharged 
from hospital receive the first 2 weeks of their service free of charge.  

  
5. Option 2 – to amend the current policy so that all customers pay for their 

services from the date the service starts, regardless of how they are referred to 
social services.  This is the recommended option. 

 

Analysis 
 

 Option 1 
 
6. The current policy is inequitable as those customers who start to receive home 

care without having been in hospital have to pay for this as soon as the service 
starts.   

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 

 

 
Option 2 
 

7. Amendment of the current policy would ensure that all customers are treated 
the same and pay the amount they can afford. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

8. This report supports the corporate priority to improve efficiency and generate 
additional income. 

 Implications 

 Financial implications 

9. The recommended option of removing the 2 week waiver would generate 
additional income of £15k in the current financial year and £30k in a full year.  
Customers will only contribute the amount they can afford and some customers 
will not have to contribute anything towards the cost of their care. 

Human Resources (HR) implications 

10. There are no HR implications. 

Equalities  

11. There are no equalities implications. 

Legal  

12. There are no legal implications. 

Crime and Disorder        

13. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology (IT)  

14. There are no IT implications. 

Property  

15.    There are no property implications. 

Other  

16.    There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 

17. There are no known risks associated with this report. 
 

Page 22



 

 

 Recommendations 

18. That option 2 be approved so that the 2 week waiver of charges on discharge 
from hospital is no longer applied with effect from the 4th December 2006. 

 
Reason: To ensure the charging policy is fair and applied equitably.  To 
generate additional income for the council. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson 
Director of Housing & Adult Social Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 16 October 2006 

Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Housing & Adult Social 
Services Finance 
(01904) 554161 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All x Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None   
 
Annexes: 
None 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

30 October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) - Victoria Way Update 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Executive Member with details of the site boundary for 
a proposed housing development at Victoria Way/Monkton Road and requests 
approval for the disposal of this land to a registered social landlord subject to 
satisfactory planning permission being obtained.  

 Background 

2. The 11 September 2006 meeting of Housing and Adult Social Services EMAP 
approved the recommendations contained in the report ‘Proposed disposal of 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land for affordable housing development’. 
The report gave details of two sites – Victoria Way, and 5th Avenue that are 
proposed to be developed for affordable homes. Plans showing the boundaries 
of the sites were attached to the report. 

3. For one of these sites, Victoria Way, further investigative work has shown that 
the site boundary needs to be slightly larger than that shown on the 11 
September EMAP report for the proposed development to be viable. It is 
therefore considered prudent to seek confirmation of the approval for the long 
leasehold disposal of this site, with an amended boundary, to a Registered 
Social Landlord. 

Consultation  

4. Further to the consultation detailed in the 11 September EMAP report, the 
proposals for the site will also have been discussed at the Huntington and New 
Earswick Ward Committee on 12 October and the Heworth Ward Committee 
on 25 October. A verbal update on the outcome of these will be given at this 
meeting.  

Options  

5. Two options are presented for consideration. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 

6. Option One: To support the long leasehold disposal of the Victoria Way garage 
site as amended and shown at Annex One of this report to a housing 
association subject to the conditions that were approved at the 11 September 
Housing and Adult Social Services EMAP. This is the recommended option. 

 
7. Option Two: To withdraw support for the long leasehold disposal of the Victoria 

Way garage site  
 

Analysis 
 

8. The Victoria way garage site is a small site which held 16 council garages. Ten 
of the garages were demolished in 2005/06 due to vandalism and a very low 
level of demand. Of the six remaining garages five are let on licenses with a 
one week notice period. The site is subject to considerable vandalism and anti-
social behaviour to the detriment of the neighbouring community. 

 
9. As shown on the site plan at Annex One, relatively little additional land is 

required for this proposed development, the plan presented at the 11 
September EMAP is shown at Annex Two. There is no current access or right 
of way across this additional land and there would be no further impact on the 
community than in the existing proposals. Indeed, were this land not to be 
included as an integral part of any development there is a risk that it would 
become an area of nuisance and litter/dumping and the site would have a 
restricted viability.  It should be noted that the parts of the area within the site 
are classed as p
[...]
mercial Services 
(Neighbourhood Services).    

3. The details of the Partnership were agree in November 2004 and replaced the 
R10 contract, tendered under CCT in 1996, for the delivery of the repairs 
service to council homes in July 2005.  

4. A Service Level Agreement was developed which outlined the basis of 
partnership working together in a culture of cooperation, openness and trust to 
deliver the best possible service to our customers. The principles of this 
agreement are:   

� Delivery of a high quality repairs and maintenance service; 

� Maintain customer satisfaction; 

� Continuous Improvement; 

� Joint control and responsibility for costs, and provide the service customers 
want within the agreed budget; 

� Work towards reducing the actual cost of delivering the service; 

� Eradicate duplication, bureaucracy and waste; 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 

� Promote ‘right first’ time; 

� Ensure value for money; 

� Reduce disputes;  

� Be motivated. 

It is against these broad principles that the success of the Partnership should 
be judged.   

5. The contract for the delivery of adaptations work to council homes for older and 
vulnerable tenants was won by Commercial Services (Neighbourhood 
Services) in 1998. This contract has now expired, although the current 
contractual arrangements have been extended and prices renegotiated to 
ensure continuity of service. However procurement options for the future now 
need to be agreed and considered in line with other arrangements in place for 
the delivery of work to council properties.  

Consultation  

6. The update on the partnership is for information only therefore there has been 
no specific consultation, however the Annual Housing Service Monitor, which is 
an annual survey of satisfaction of council tenants with the service they 
receive, reported in 2005 that seventy-seven per cent of respondents were 
satisfied with the way the Council deals with repairs. This is a reduction in 
satisfaction on
[...]
using Quality Network (HQN), the same organisation that carried out the 
benchmarking exercise prior to entering the partnership.  Neighbourhood 
Services costs are slightly higher than the market when compared on a like for 
like basis, however it is felt that the economies of scale that  could be achieved 
as a result of integrating the adaptations work into the partnership, which has 
an annual value of approximately £3m, will result in reducing costs.  Value for 
money will be closely monitored over the 12 month pilot period. 

 
14. The Housing Standards and Adaptations team monitor satisfaction with the 

adaptations  service and send out quarterly monitoring questionnaires. The 
average response rate for 2005/2006 was over 50% and of those that 
responded over 95% thought the service they received was good or excellent. 
Customer satisfaction over the 12 month pilot period will be closely monitored 
and analysed   

 

Page 39



 

15. It is proposed that the adaptations work is delivered within the already agreed 
principles of the repairs partnership and benefit from the advantages and 
improvements that partnership working has already delivered for the 
responsive repairs service, and that this arrangement is reviewed in 12 months 
time. The service will continue to be delivered by the teams in Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services however the same issues of efficiency and 
duplication will be reviewed as with the repairs service. 

 
16.  A number of Performance Indicators relating to this element of the service will 

be added to the Partnership relating to cost, speed of delivery and customer 
satisfaction these are detailed below. It is anticipated that due to the relatively 
small number of jobs within the adaptations work progress can be monitored 
on a monthly bases and as long as the jobs and codes are correctly set up on 
Servitor, each job can be monitored and analysed, commitment against actual 
cost. Detailed analysis of this discrete area of wo
[...]
rent 

high standard; 
 

Risk Mitigation  
 

28. Monthly operational meetings are held where Housing and Neighbourhood 
Services review the financial projections and the performance of the 
partnership.  In addition to this, there is a monthly partnership board meeting 
where key strategic issues relating to the partnership are discussed and 
decisions taken. 

 

 Recommendations 

28. The Executive Member is asked to 

�  Note the progress and achievement of the Housing Repairs Partnership 

� Agree the recommendation that the Adaptations work to the Councils HRA 
housing stock is delivered within the already agreed principles of the 
Housing Repairs Partnership, on a 12 month pilot with the out come 
reported back to Members.    

Reason : to inform the Executive Member of progress and achievements of 
the Repairs Partnership and to seek approval for inclusion of the 
adaptations work within the Partnership. 

Page 42



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
01904 554016 
 
Richard White 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services 
01904 553206 

 
Report Approved √ Date 4

th
 Oct 06 

 
Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
01904 554000 
 
Terry Collins 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
01904 552003 

√ 

Dilys Jones  
Strategy and Enabling Manager 
Housing Services 
01904 554198 
 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date 4
th

 Oct 06 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Housing and Adult Social Services, and Neighbourhood, Finance Managers  
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Housing Repairs Partnership Executive Report November 2004 
Service Level Agreement in support of a Partnership Agreement between 
Community Services and Commercial Services (agreed November  2004) 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

30th October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Services  

 

Revision To The Homeless Persons Incentive Scheme For 
Repayment Of Former Tenant Arrears  

Summary 

1. The Executive Member is asked to approve a revision to the existing scheme 
that encourages homeless persons to reduce their former tenancy arrears and 
speed up their eligibility for permanent accommodation. 

 Background 

2. On 6th March 2006 members approved a scheme whereby a pilot incentive 
scheme on the repayment of former tenant arrears in the case of current 
homeless applicants.  

3. Under the scheme that was approved if a customer makes regular payments 
as agreed in a payment plan over a continuous 6 month period the council will 
reduce the customers debt by the equivalent of 50% of what they have paid. 
For example, a customer makes a weekly payment of £5 for a 6 month period 
amounting to £130 CYC will further reduce their arrears by a further £65. 

4. At EMAP on 11th September 2006 members were asked to amend the scheme 
to make it more attractive to customers and encourage more of them to take up 
the scheme. It was included in the ‘Customer rewards’ report, members will 
recall that there was significant debate about other elements of this report and 
the original proposals were amended. Unfortunately this part of the report was 
overlooked. 

 Consultation  

5. The Federation of tenant and residents association were consulted on the 
‘Customer Reward’ report in August 2006 and fully endorsed it.  

Options  

6. Option 1 - At present the scheme to encourage the homeless to repay their 
former tenant arrears is based on them maintaining repayments over a 26 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



 

week period. It is proposed to make an interim payment at 13 weeks to 
encourage them to maintain the momentum. 

 
7. Option 2 – Maintain 
[...]

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Emap report 11/9/2006 Customer Reward Scheme for Council Tenants 
Emap report 6/3/2006 Review of the way Former tenant arrears are dealt with for 
homeless applicants 
 
Annexes 
 
None  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Learning Disability Services Œ Integrated Arrangements April 2007 onwards
	CS2303 - Learning Disability Partnership Agreement Annex 1 CONFIDENTIAL

	6 Withdrawal Of The Waiver Of Customer Charges On Discharge From Hospital
	7 HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) - Victoria Way Update
	HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) Victoria Way Update - Annex 1
	HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) Victoria Way Update - Annex 2

	8 Housing Repairs Partnership - Update
	9 Revision To The Homeless Persons Incentive Scheme For Repayment Of Former Tenant Arrears



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 30 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GREENWOOD (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
SUNDERLAND (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
FAIRCLOUGH, NIMMO, FRASER, HORTON, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HILL 

 
39. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda items 5 
and 8 (minutes 43 and 46 refer) as a retired member of Unison. 
 
Cllr Horton declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 
(minute 46 refers) as his in laws were having adaptation work carried out. 
 

40. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda 
item 5 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to individuals. This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
41. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 

September 2006 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
42. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 
 



43. Learning Disability Services – Integrated Arrangements April 2007 
onwards  
 
Members received a report which advised of the changes due in the 
Integrated arrangements for the Learning Disability services from April 
2007. It was for information and decision. 
 

The report advised that CYC had recently been given formal notification 
from NYCC that it wished to withdraw from the Integrated Partnership 
arrangement.  This was to allow NYCC to implement a countywide 
structure, which was not in line with current integrated arrangements in the 
Selby and Easingwold area.  SYPCT had given assurances that they 
wished to continue in the Integrated Partnership, with City of York Council 
as Lead agency for the whole of the SYPCT area. 
  
Members were asked to consider two options: 
 

Option 1 
To discontinue with an integrated learning disability service with our 
colleagues in Health at SYPCT. 
 
Option 2  
To continue the integrated partnership with the reduced partnership 
of SYPCT and CYC as key partners. 

 
Members agreed that a letter should be written to North Yorkshire County 
Council in response to their notice of withdrawal from the Integrated 
Partnership arrangement. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to  
 

(i) Accept the recommendation of Option 2, which is to continue the 
integrated partnership with the reduced partnership of SYPCT 
and CYC as key partners subject to the loss of income being 
addressed; 

(ii) Write to North Yorkshire County Council in response to their 
notice of withdrawal from the Integrated Partnership 
arrangement. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON:    To ensure that the Integrated Service can continue to 

provide high quality services. 
 
 
 
 
 



44. Withdrawal Of The Waiver Of Customer Charges On Discharge From 
Hospital  
 
Members received a report which asked the Executive Member to amend 
the current charging policy so that, with effect from the 4th December 2006, 
new social services customers discharged from hospital did not receive the 
first 2 weeks of their service free of charge. 
 
Members were presented with two options: 
 
Option 1 – to retain the current policy whereby any new customers 
discharged from hospital receive the first 2 weeks of their service free of 
charge.  

  
Option 2 – to amend the current policy so that all customers pay for their 
services from the date the service starts, regardless of how they are 
referred to social services.  This was the recommended option. 
 
Cllrs Fraser and Horton requested their votes against the recommendation 
be recorded. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to 
approve option 2 so that the 2 week waiver of charges on discharge from 
hospital no longer be applied with effect from the 4th December 2006. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure the charging policy was fair and applied 

equitably.  To generate additional income for the 
council. 

 
45. HRA Land Disposal (Affordable Housing) - Victoria Way Update  

 
Members received a report which presented the Executive Member with 
details of the site boundary for a proposed housing development at Victoria 
Way/Monkton Road and requested approval for the disposal of this land to 
a registered social landlord subject to satisfactory planning permission 
being obtained. 
 

The 11 September 2006 meeting of Housing and Adult Social Services 
EMAP approved the recommendations contained in the report ‘Proposed 
disposal of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land for affordable housing 
development’. The report gave details of two sites – Victoria Way, and 5th 
Avenue that were proposed to be developed for affordable homes. Plans 
showing the boundaries of the sites were attached to the report. For one of 
these sites, Victoria Way, further investigative work had shown that the site 
boundary needed to be slightly larger than that shown on the 11 
September EMAP report for the proposed development to be viable. It was 



therefore considered prudent to seek confirmation of the approval for the 
long leasehold disposal of this site, with an amended boundary, to a 
Registered Social Landlord. 
 
Two options were presented to Members for consideration: 
 

Option One: To support the long leasehold disposal of the Victoria Way 
garage site as amended and shown at Annex One of this report to a 
housing association subject to the conditions that were approved at the 11 
September Housing and Adult Social Services EMAP. This was the 
recommended option. 

 
Option Two: To withdraw support for the long leasehold disposal of the 
Victoria Way garage site. 
 

Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve Option 1 of 
this report. 
 

Decision of the Executive Member for Housing 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: This would allow for a better designed development of 

housing that fully utilises the land available and does 
not leave areas of the site open to neglect or anti-
social behaviour. 

 
46. Housing Repairs Partnership - Update  

 
Members received a report which was an update on the progress of the 
Housing Repairs Partnership Agreement and sought approval to deliver 
the council adaptations, on a 12 month pilot, through the Partnership. 
 
The contract for the delivery of adaptations work to council homes for older 
and vulnerable tenants was won by Commercial Services (Neighbourhood 
Services) in 1998. This contract had now expired, although the current 
contractual arrangements had been extended and prices renegotiated to 
ensure continuity of service. However procurement options for the future 
now needed to be agreed and considered in line with other arrangements 
in place for the delivery of work to council properties. 
 
It was proposed that the adaptations work be delivered within the already 
agreed principles of the repairs partnership and benefit from the 
advantages and improvements that partnership working had already 
delivered for the responsive repairs service, and that this arrangement be 
reviewed in 12 months time. The service would continue to be delivered by 
the teams in Housing and Neighbourhood Services however the same 
issues of efficiency and duplication would be reviewed as with the repairs 
service. 
 



The Executive Member for Housing offered her congratulations to staff of 
the Housing Repairs Partnership on the fantastic results achieved and the 
improved performance.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to 
 

(i)  Note the progress and achievement of the Housing Repairs 
Partnership; 

(ii) Agree the recommendation that the Adaptations work to the 
Councils HRA housing stock be delivered within the already 
agreed principles of the Housing Repairs Partnership, on a 12 
month pilot with the out come reported back to Members.    

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To inform the Executive Member of progress and 

achievements of the Repairs Partnership and to seek 
approval for inclusion of the adaptations work within 
the Partnership. 

 
47. Revision To The Homeless Persons Incentive Scheme For Repayment 

Of Former Tenant Arrears  
 
Members received a report that asked the Executive Member to approve a 
revision to the existing scheme that encourages homeless persons to 
reduce their former tenancy arrears and speed up their eligibility for 
permanent accommodation. 
 
At EMAP on 11th September 2006 members were asked to amend the 
scheme to make it more attractive to customers and encourage more of 
them to take up the scheme. It was included in the ‘Customer rewards’ 
report, on which there was significant debate about other elements of this 
report and the original proposals were amended. Unfortunately this part of 
the report was overlooked. 
 
Two options were presented to Members for consideration: 
 
Option 1 - At present the scheme to encourage the homeless to repay their 
former tenant arrears was based on them maintaining repayments over a 
26 week period. It was proposed to make an interim payment at 13 weeks 
to encourage them to maintain the momentum. 

 
Option 2 – Maintain the existing arrangement. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve option 1 to 
amend the existing pilot. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To encourage greater participation in the scheme.  
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
CLLR JANET GREENWOOD 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm. 


